Unofficial Copy A2

## **By: Senator Derr**

Introduced and read first time: January 31, 1997 Assigned to: Economic and Environmental Affairs

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments Senate action: Adopted Read second time: March 7, 1997

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

## 1 AN ACT concerning

## 2 Frederick County - Alcoholic Beverages

## 3 (Stadium Franchise Business Entity)

4 FOR the purpose of including an additional business entity in Frederick County to those

- 5 <u>authorizing the Frederick County Board of License Commissioners to issue a</u>
- 6 <u>certain alcoholic beverages license to the owner of a</u> professional baseball team
- 7 franchises which may hold a stadium beer on-sale alcoholic beverages license
- 8 <u>franchise that is a limited liability company</u>; and generally relating to alcoholic
- 9 beverages in Frederick County.

10 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 11 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 12 Section 8-211.1(a)
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (1996 Replacement Volume)

15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

17 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

18 8-211.1.

(a) The Frederick County Board of License Commissioners may issue a stadium20 beer on-sale license to the owner of any professional baseball team franchise, whether

21 the franchise is a partnership, [or] corporation, OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

22 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 23 October 1, 1997. SENATE BILL 574